ORDINANCE NO.: 23-08

BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF POMPTON LAKES TRAILS COMMITTEE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey that the following sections of Chapter 2 of the Borough Administrative Code shall be amended as follows:

- 1. "§2-64.3-6.4 Duties and Responsibilities.
 - C. Also, the committee shall refrain from the following, unless authorized by the Borough Administrator or their designee:
 - 1. Spending Borough funds in the carrying out of the committee's duties and responsibilities; and
 - 2. Relying upon or using Borough employees in carrying out the work of the committee.
- 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent necessary.
- 3. If any article, section, subsection, term or condition of this Ordinance is declared invalid or illegal for any reason, the balance of the Ordinance shall be deemed severable and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect after approval of the Mayor or in accordance with law and publication and passage according to law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and Adopted on First Reading at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Pompton Lakes, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey held in the Municipal Building, 25 Lenox Ave., Pompton Lakes, NJ on January 25, 2023, and the same shall be presented to the Municipal Council for Second Reading and Final Adoption at the regular meeting held on the February 8, 2023, at which time, the public is given the opportunity to discuss the Ordinance. Said Ordinance will be in full force and effect in the Borough of Pompton Lakes after Second Reading and Final Adoption and publication in accordance with law.

	Michael Serra, Mayor	
Elizabeth Brandsness, Borough Clerk	_	

Approved: